Listed on 14.12.2015 Before Court No. 13 Item No. 56

# SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.15914/2014 and 20527/2014 WITH

#### PRYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Uco Bank ...Petitioner

**VERSUS** 

National Textile Corporation Ltd & Anr.

...Respondents

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.10.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice. Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj accepts notice. Learned counsel for the respondent seeks for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter."

#### SLP (C) NO. 15914/2014

It is submitted that show cause notice to respondent no. 1 through Advocate and Respondent No. 2 by registered AD was issued on 14.10.2014. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. AD card duly signed in respect of Respondent No. 2 has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Counsel for the petitioner has on 17.04.2015 filed rejoinder affidavit with the permission of Hon'ble Court and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

### SLP (C) NO. 20527/2014

It is submitted that show cause notice to respondent no. 1 through Advocate and Respondent No. 2 by registered A.D. was issued on 31.10.2014. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. Counsel for the petitioner has on 17.04.2015 filed rejoinder

affidavit with the leave of Hon'ble Court and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. AD card duly signed in respect of Respondent No. 2 has been received and Advocate for the petitioner has also filed affidavit of Dasti service but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Arti Singh, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi